900213276 01/27/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sosen inc.		12/14/2011	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BDC Capital inc.	
Street Address:	5 Place Ville Marie	
Internal Address:	500	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3B 5E7	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3083729	JOUVIANCE COMPLEXE MAGISTRAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)845-9522 Phone: 5148453533

Email: cnguyen@morencyavocats.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Morency Societed'Avocats

Address Line 1: 500 Place d'Armes

Address Line 2: 2420

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H2Y 2W2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60164 0193

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004706 FRAME: 0324 OF \$40.00 3083/29

900213276

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	cn	
Signature:	/60164 0193/	
Date:	01/27/2012	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Security Agr TM Sosen_001#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004706 FRAME: 0325

Security Agreement

In consideration of a loan granted BDC Capital inc. ("BDC Capital") whose head office is located at 5, Place Ville Marie, Suite 500, in Montreal, Province of Quebec, H3B 5E7, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated December 5, 2011 and accepted December 6, 2011 and a Movable hypothec signed on December 14th, 2011, Sosen inc. ("Sosen") whose head office is located at 995, Wellington street, Suite 210, Montreal, province of Quebec, H3C 1V3 herby confirms having granted to BDC Capital a hypothec on the following registered trademark:

 US Trade-mark registration number 3, 083, 729 registered on April 18th, 2006 for the trade-mark JOUVIANCE COMPLEXE MAGISTRAL;

This assignment is effective on December 14th, 2011

Signed at the City of Montreal, this December 14th, 2011.

SOSEN INC.

By: Roger Southin, duly authorized representative

TRADEMARK REEL: 004706 FRAME: 0326

RECORDED: 01/27/2012